046 HD
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMPORTANT! Read these instructions before you use your new 046 HD Key Machine.
Ensure that all safety recommendations are followed!
See page 3 for instructions.
This manual applies specifically to the 046 HD
Performance Series key machine. It properly identifies
your model and assures you will receive correct parts, if

its type.
This machine features exclusive four-way vise jaws
designed to accommodate flat type keys (safe deposit,
locker, etc.) without the need for adapters.
Even corrugated flat keys can be duplicated with ease;
the four-way jaws include stations ideally suited to grip-
ping these keys and is capable of gripping them in the
groove or milling for enhanced clamping performance
when necessary.
Accurate, easy to operate and maintain, the model 046
HD delivers excellent performance at an economical
Unpacking instructions
The 046 HD has been engineered to duplicate flat (safe
deposit, etc.) keys. It is not intended or designed for any
other purpose. The machine operator assumes all liabili-
ty when using this machine in a manner inconsistent with
its stated design purpose. Refer to page 3 for complete
safety information before operating the machine.
KABA ILCO strongly recommends the use of protective
eye glasses or goggles when operating this machine, or
when in the vicinity of the machine while it is being oper-
ated. Protective eye wear prevents injuries! The machine
should be turned off before loading or unloading keys.
When the key machine is operating, be careful not to
contact the vise jaw or carriage against the cutting wheel
as this will cause damage to the cutter, jaw, or carriage.
Safety
CAUTION! DO NOT DESTROY OR DISCARD THIS SPECIAL SHIPPING CARTON.
STORE IT CAREFULLY IN A SAFE PLACE. THIS CARTON SHOULD BE USED
WHENEVER THE MACHINE IS MOVED OR SHIPPED.
Part no. Identification
024B-1 Carriage
025-3X Vise jaw assembly
025-8 Wing nut
045-23 Carriage shaft
P-SMS45 P-SMS45 cutter
814-00-51 Nylon brush
046-49 Cutter guide (stylus)
045-55A Adjusting screw
040-56 Key gauge
025-62A On/Off switch
046-86X Safety hood assembly
045-87 Safety shield
OPERATING PARTS
5
Key gauge
Safety shield
Nylon
brush
On / Off
power switch
Carriage
Vise jaw
assembly
Operating parts identification
Wing nut
Safety hood assembly
Carriage
shaft
Cutter guide
Depth
Dial
EXPLODED VIEWEXPLODED VIEW
6
EXPLODED VIEW
7
Ref. Part no. Description
1 045HD-1 Carriage
1X 045HD-1X Carriage assembly
2 025-2 Carriage stud
3X 045HD-3X Vise jaw assembly (Super Jaw 3)
4 025-4 Vise jaw spring
6X 025-6X Thrust bearing set